1 102869562 Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandriu, VA 22313-1450 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery, Brett C. Twitty Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☒ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 20.8 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York, 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE PLEASE charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8. B. Deposit account number: To the best of my knowledge and heltef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. To the best of my knowledge and heltef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Pages including cover sheet: 5 total number of pages including cover sheet:	10-28-200	O4 Express Mail No. EV459065121U	
Attorney Docket Number 10515-011- Mail Stop Assignment Reconfation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery, Brett C. Twitty Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☒ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ☒ No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Possible Company to the original document. Additional number: bring filed together with a new application is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Possible Company to the original document is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Possible Company to the original document is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Possible Company to th			
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1430 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 D-1Q-by Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies). Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery, Brett C. Twitty Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes No Name: BaggageDirect.com. Inc. Address: 4860 Campus Drive, Suite 201 Newport Beach. CA 92660 3. Nature of conveyance: Address: 4860 Campus Drive, Suite 201 Newport Beach. CA 92660 Country (if other than USA): Zip Code: Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? He application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? He application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8. B. Deposit account number: 50-3013 October 19, 2904 Date	. 0200900	Attorney Docket Number 10515-011-99	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery, Brett C. Twitty Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ⋈ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: □ December 20 & 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) □ Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⋈ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 2.22 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):	Director of the United States P.O. B Alexandria, V	s Patent and Trademark Office lox 1450 /A 22313-1450	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ⋈ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ⋈ Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes ⋈ No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath 43,827 Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature Address: 4600 Campus Drive, Suite 201 Newport Beach, CA 92660 Address: 4600 Campus Drive, Suite 201 Newport Beach, CA 92660 Newport Beach, CA 9266 Newport Beach, CA 9266 No Hother		2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
3. Nature of conveyance: Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? □ Yes □ No Additional numbers attached? □ Yes □ No Additional numbers attached? □ Yes □ No Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Po None and address of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath 43.827 Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature Country (if other than USA): Zip Code: Country (if other than USA): Zip Code: Country (if other than USA): Zip Code: Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No Additional name(s) & address(Steve Quackenbush, William H. Montgomery, Brett C. Twitty	Name: Baggage Direct.com, Inc.	
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Number of applications and patents involved: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 B. Patent No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):		Address: 4600 Campus Drive, Suite 201 Newport Beach, CA 92660	
Country (if other than USA): Zip Code: Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) artached? Yes No No Additional name(s) & address(es) artached? Yes No	3. Nature of conveyance:		
Security Agreement Other Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? No No No Not Use of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) // O 9 6 8 7 8 7 No No No Hold This is a not patent involved: To true and patents involved:		Country (if other than LICA). To C. 1	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No No Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No N	Security Agreement Change of Name	Country (it other than OSA): Zip Code:	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	Other		
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s)	Execution Date: December 20 & 24, 2002	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers attached?	4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):		
Additional numbers attached? \[\text{Yes} \times \text{No} \] 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	tion date of the application is:	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature 6. Number of applications and patents involved: 1. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 40 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8. 8. Deposit account number: 50-3013 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. October 19, 2004 Date	A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
concerning document should be mailed: JONES DAY 222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing Additional interval of the deposit account listed in Section 8. Do NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. October 19, 2004 Date	Additional numbers attac	ched? \square Yes \boxtimes No	
222 East 41st Street New York, New York 10017 Please charge to the deposit account listed in Section 8. 8. Deposit account number: 50-3013 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing A3.827 Reg. No. Signature October 19, 2004 Date	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		
New York, New York 10017 Record to the deposit account number: 50-3013			
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature Doctober 19, 2004 Date			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing Reg. No. Signature October 19, 2004 Date		i i	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Rattan Nath	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
Rattan Nath Name of Person Signing A 3.827 Reg. No. Signature October 19, 2004 Date	9. Statement and signature.		
Total number of pages including cover sheet: 5	Rattan Nath 43.827	October 19, 2004	
		Total number of pages including cover sheet: 5	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services		equired cover sheet information to:	

Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450

P.O. 50x 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

10/27/2004 GTGN11 00000296 503013 10968782

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

Or fax documents to Fax No.: 703-306-5995

PATENT NYJD: 1548759.2

REEL: 016215 FRAME: 0607

JOINT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, STEVE QUACKENBUSH, WILLIAM H. MONTGOMERY, and BRETT C. TWITTY, ASSIGNORS, citizens of the United States, residing at 1915 Kewamee Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA, 92625; 4505 East Colorado Street, Long Beach, CA, 90814; and 13613 Gard Avenue, Norwalk, CA, 90650, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in IMPROVED BAGGAGE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY SYSTEM AND METHOD for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

3435 MOONEY AVE., CINCIPNATI, 45208 which is identified by Pennie & Edmonds up docket no. 10515-008 and which was filed on November 18, 2002, and we hereby authorize Rory J. Radding, of Pennie & EdmondsLLP, 1155 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036-2711, to insert here in parentheses (application No. 10/30, 453), the application number of said application when known.

and WHEREAS, BAGGAGEDIRECT.COM, INC. ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	We hereunto set our hands and	seals the day and year set opposite our re	spective
signatures.	<u>-4-</u>		
Date 12/20/02	STEVE OUAGENBUSH	ckenbush	L.S
Date 12/20/02	STEVE OUAGENBUSH	•	
Date 10/20102			L.S.
, ,	WILLIAM H. MONTGON	ИERY	
Date 12/24/02	Brett (Justly	•	L.S.
•	BRETT C. TWITTY	****	
State of California			
SS.:		•	
County of Canges		_	
On 12/24/02 before me	, Rian Carten	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pe	csonally
appeared <u>STEVE OUACKENBUSH</u>	personally known to me on the	e basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pe	rson(s)
whose name(s) is subscribed to the with	in instrument and acknowledge	ed to me that he/she/they executed the s	ame in
behalf of which the person(s) acted, execu	ted the instrument	on the instrument the person(s), or the entit	ty upon
postonioj meta, enter	ware such terriby'ss'		

my hand and official seal

PATENT REEL: 016215 FRAME: 0608

RIAN CRUTTENDEN
Commission # 1304401
Notary Public - California
Orange County
My Comm. Expires May 13, 2005

RECORDED: 10/19/2004

State of Ohio County of Hamlto On 12 20 2002, before me, Cher, L. Roll, Notary Public, personally appeared WILLIAM H. MONTGOMERY, personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal CHERI LEE RULLI
NOTATY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 08-27-08 State of Coldonia County of Ocause On 12/24/02 before me, Kian Cittlenden Notary Public, personally appeared BRETT C. TWITTY personally known to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal RIAN CRUTTENDEN Commission # 1304401 Notary Public - California

Orange County
My Comm. Expires May 13, 2005